Statement of Consideration (SOC)

The following comments were received in response to SOP drafts sent for field review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

1. Comment: SOP 7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-Is there a listing in case your region does not have a coordinator?
Response:  A link to the Independent Living Coordinator-Regional Coordinator Map has been added to SOP 7E.6 and 7C.8 for reference.  
2. Comment:  SOP 7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-Can a link be added to the class schedule?
Response:   Classes are scheduled and held in different areas as needed based on the population of youths that are interested in participating.  Therefore, there is no printed class schedule for Independent Living classes. You may contact your Independent Living Coordinator or the Out of Home Care Branch ((502) 564-2147) for information regarding classes.  
3. Comment:  SOP 7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-Which services available through the Chafee Independence Program are voluntary from the child’s perspective?
Response:  Voluntary services include:  Independent Living classes, the Tuition Waiver and the Educational Training Voucher.  Completion of the Transition Plan has been made mandatory through the Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act (P.L. 110-351).  
4. Comment: SOP 7E.6, Introduction, 17 year old section (pg. 1)-What is the Ansell-Casey Life Skills Assessment (ACLSA) and how does the Social Services Worker (SSW) access it?
Response:  In response to this question, the process has been standardized to require the regional Independent Living Coordinator provide the completed Ansell-Casey to the caseworker. 
5. Comment: SOP 7E.6, Introduction, Youth Participation/Mentoring Section, (pg. 2)-Can a link to the Kentucky Organization for Foster Youth (KOFFY) web site be added?    
Response:  This is a good suggestion and a website will be created in the future as a result of this comment.  
6. Comment:  7E.6, under “Youth Participation/Mentoring” (pg. 1)-It mentions KOFFY, but that does not seem to be in existence any longer.  Is it going to be?  

Response:  Proposals are currently being considered to reinstate the previously existing KOFFY program.  
7. Comment: 7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-One coordinator should be provided to each region.

Response:  There is an ILC that is assigned to each county; however, these do not necessarily fall with the same service region. You may refer to the Independent Living Coordinator-Regional Coordinator Map for information regarding the ILC for your county. 
8. Comment: 7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-The Independent Living Coordinator should be responsible for completing the Kentucky Transition Plan for Youth.

Response:  According to SOP 7E.6.1, the SSW ensures that the youth completes the plan.  This does not mandate that the SSW completes the plan with the child.  The agency would like to encourage the SSW and the ILC to work together in assisting the youth to complete this youth directed form.  Any number of people who provide support to youth may assist in completing the form including:  the SSW, ILC, Foster Parent, teachers, therapists, etc.  Also, this is not a form that has to be completely recreated at each Case Plan Conference.  The Transition Form should be reviewed at each Case Plan Conference and updates made as applicable.  
9. Comment:  7E.6, Introduction (pg. 1)-Create a link with contact information for the Regional Independent Living Coordinators and their supervisors.

Response:  Please refer to the Independent Living Coordinator-Regional Coordinator Map for this information.  There is not a list of the ILC Supervisors, but there is a Central Office contact you may access if needed.  
10. Comment: SOP 7E.6.1, #1 (pg. 3)-Add link to Blue Sheet for soft skills. Also, I think it may be helpful to develop a tip sheet for developmentally appropriate tasks and expectations.
Response:  Based on this suggestion, this is now available on the Resources Page of the Online Manuals.  The resource is called “Independent Living Soft Skills.”  A tip sheet will not be developed based on age appropriate tasks and expectations, as the soft skills folder may be used as a guide for all children ages 12-15.  All children have different skills and strengths and should work on which skills that are suitable and appropriate for them. 
11. Comment: SOP 7E.6.1, #5 (pg. 3)-Can an Independent Living Objective (ILO) be added to the case plan that specifically refers to the Transition Plan?
Response:  Yes.  The SSW creates the objectives for the Case Plan, so the ability is already present for the SSW to add an objective regarding the Transition Plan for the youth.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
12. Comment:  SOP 7E.6.1, #6 (pg. 3)-Can the Independent Living Coordinator (ILC) contact the SSW when a child in Out of Home Care (OOHC) is getting ready to turn 18?
Response:  The Transition Plan is to be completed within 45 days of the youth reaching age 17. This will eliminate the need for the ILC to contact the SSW when the youth is about to turn 18.
13. Comment:  SOP 7E.6.1, (pg. 3)-It needs to be defined who is responsible for seeing that rent, utilities, etc. are paid for.  

Response:  The Private Child Care agency that provides apartment living for DCBS committed children is responsible for paying these fees.  
14. Comment: SOP 7E.6.1, (pg. 3)-Clarity is needed regarding age at which youth is able to live independently in their own housing, or should they have to live in independent facility housing for 6 months to demonstrate responsibility before being permitted to live on their own.

Response:  No youth under the age of 18 is permitted to live independently in their own home or apartment. Youth are referred to the Independent Living program and placed in a facility where they can receive support and supervision. 
15. Comment: SOP 7E.6.1, (pg. 3)-Once in college it needs to be defined whether or not a youth has a choice as to residing in an apartment or dormitory.  

Response:  In order to receive these services, the youth must be committed.  If the youth is to live in an apartment, it must be an apartment through a PCC IL Program.  The youth may not reside in any other type of apartment.  If a youth wishes to live in a dorm room while attending college, this must be considered on a case by case basis, based on behavior, academic performance, etc.  Please contact your Independent Living Coordinator for more information regarding how to determine if this is appropriate for a youth.  
16. Comment:  SOP 7E.6.1, (pg. 3)-Behaviorally speaking, what is required to maintain their independent transitional living status?  Staff needs clear cut instructions on what is or is not applicable.

Response:  Standards of Practice (SOP) do not address transitional living status. Youth are referred to the Independent Living Program and are required to follow program rules.
17. Comment: SOP 7E.2.8, (pg. 4)-Clarification is needed for timeframes regarding extended Commitment, i.e., does a youth have 6 months from the day they turn 18 and does it always hold applicable until the age of the wording is unclear and should clarify that there is a small window to pursue the extension.   

Response:  Please refer to KRS 620.140-Dispositional Alternatives.  The youth must decide whether they wish to recommit by the time they are 18 years and 6 months of age.  If they do not recommit prior to this date, they are no longer eligible.  
18. Comment: SOP 7E.2.8, #3(b) (pg. 5)-Should the statement “OOHC Specialist from the Region or County” be added as a party to be invited to participate in the Transition Plan?
Response:  SOP was revised to include this statement.     

19. Comment:  7E.2.8, #5, (pg. 5)-This statement is not clear and may need some rewording.   

Response:  This statement has been revised as a result of this comment.  as follows: “The SSW may make a referral to the Regional Placement Coordinator for transitional services, in the county where the youth has chosen to reside. . .”  
20. Comment:  SOP 7E.2.8, (pg. 5)-Some courts view KRS to say that the child must be able to request an extension of commitment and are reluctant to do so without that occurring.  Thus we often have to get guardianship involved prior to the 18th birthday.  I would suggest that if State guardianship is going to be needed after age 18 that they be invited to the transitional planning meeting.  They can then collect data on the child and go ahead and enter them in to their computer system and likewise advise to alternatives to full guardianship (might even want them at the OOHC conference to work with others that may be willing to take on part of this responsibility but maybe not full guardianship).

Response:  Please see SOP 7E.2.8, #11(a) for clarification on this comment.  
21. Comment: SOP 7E.2.8, #8(b) (pg. 5)-Should post Termination of Parental Rights (TPR) information be provided to the youth prior to transition from OOHC to employment?
Response:  A youth may request non-identifying information from their sealed adoption file at age 18, but may not request identifying information until they are 21 years old.  Please refer to SOP 2.10.2 and SOP 2.10.3 for procedural information.  
22. Comment: 7E.2.8, #9(g) (pg. 6)-Should the wording “listed on the Aftercare Plan” be added to the end of the sentence?
Response:  Based on this comment, this statement now reads, “List of persons who can help with employment, vocational training and other appropriate services as listed on the youth’s Aftercare Plan.”  
23. Comment:  7E.2.8, #10 (pg. 6)-Should “iron” be deleted as an example of a basic living item since it is not considered to be a basic living item?
Response:  This list is to be used as an example and is not meant to be a comprehensive list.  The word “iron” has been removed from the list.  
24. Comment:  7E.2.8, #11(d), (pg. 6)-This statement is unclear and may need to be clarified.  

Response:  Based on this comment, this statement now reads, “When there is disagreement between the SSW and guardianship staff regarding transition of a disabled youth in OOHC, the SSW consults with Regional Staff.” 
25. Comment: SOP 7E.2.8, (pg. 6)-Legal issues need to be addressed regarding youth who have MR or severe mental health diagnoses.  GAL’s will not always agree to extend the commitment of these children as they feel this would be a violation of their rights and that there should be a competency hearing.  It would be helpful if policy could give some direction on whom to consult with in this type situation.  If a competency hearing is needed, what does staff do in the mean to help prevent the child from leaving care the day they turn 18 if we know the child will not be safe on their own?

Response:  Staff may need to first consult with their regional attorney, but it is likely that they will have to speak to the county attorney who works with Adult Guardianship cases since this is not actually ‘competency’, but ‘disability’ as defined in KRSS 387.   Consideration may be given to these emotional issues and whether it is appropriate to extend commitment.  Feel free to consult with the OOHC Branch at (502) 564-2147 on a case by case basis.
26. Comment: 7D.23, Introduction, #2 in second paragraph (pg. 7)-Should treatment needs of a youth be included as the youth is establishing independent living arrangements? 
Response:  Based on this comment information on the Transition Plan has been revised to include emotional needs for youth.  
27. Comment:  SOP 7D.23, (pg. 7)-Policy needs to state clear cut requirements for youth to remain in extended commitment.  There is an extended commitment agreement negotiated where behaviors can be included on the plan, but it would support staff to have something in SOP that they could reference when having to meet with these youth or the court about concerns.  Legal issues including criminal behavior leading to arrest, failure to maintain educational standards, failure to seek employment when not in school, and behaviors leading to placement disruptions should be clearly identified and supported by SOP as acceptable criteria for terminating extended commitment.  

Response:  There are currently drafts in progress regarding this matter and will be released in coming months.  
28. Comment: SOP 7D.23, (pg. 7)-SOP needs to specifically identify what activities a recommitted child can or cannot participate in.

Response:  There are currently drafts in progress regarding this matter and will be released in coming months.  
29. Comment:  I feel the transition form is entirely too long.  The concept is good, but the really useful parts of it could be made into about a five page form.  
Response:  The Transition Plan has been created to be a working document that is completed by the youth with the assistance of adults that have a vested interest in the child (i.e. foster parents, SSW, ILC, therapist, teachers, etc.).  This document has been created to help the youth transition more smoothly into adulthood.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
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